

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29706/2009

COMMIT.OF MGT.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) NO. 255 of 2010 in SLP(C) No.29706 of 2009

O R D E R

SLP(C)No.29706 of 2009:.

Heard.

This special leave petition arises out of an interim order dated 5th October, 2009 passed by the Division Bench of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad whereby the High Court has declined to stay the operation of the order passed by the Single Judge of that court. Apart from the fact that the Committee of Management, petitioner in this special leave petition, is said to have been superseded and replaced by an authorised controller under the provisions of the U.P. Intermediate Education Act, 1921, we see no reason to interfere with the interim order passed by the High Court.

The Special leave petition is accordingly dismissed with a request to the High Court to expedite the hearing and disposal of the appeals, pending before it.

Conmpt.Pet.(C)No.255 of 2010 in SLP(C) No.29706 of 2009:.

In view of the order passed in SLP(C)No.29706 of 2009, we see no reason to keep this contempt petition pending before us. The contempt petition is accordingly disposed of.

